1Scientific Reports | 6:24946 | DOI: 10.1038/srep24946
MEMS Based Broadband
Piezoelectric Ultrasonic Energy
Harvester (PUEH) for Enabling Self-
Powered Implantable Biomedical
Devices
Qiongfeng Shi1,2,*, Tao Wang1,2,* & Chengkuo Lee1,2

20.	 Dhakar, L. et al. Large scale triboelectric nanogenerator and self-powered pressure sensor array using low cost roll-to-roll UV
embossing. Sci. Rep. 6, 22253 (2016).
21.	 Dhakar, L., Pitchappa, P., Tay, F. E. H. & Lee, C. An intelligent skin based self-powered finger motion sensor integrated with
triboelectric nanogenerator. Nano Energy 19, 532- 540 (2015).
22.	 Shen, D. et al. The design, fabrication and evaluation of a MEMS PZT cantilever with an integrated Si proof mass for vibration
energy harvesting. J. Micromech. and Microeng. 18, 055017 (2008).
23.	 Liu, H., Tay, C. J., Quan, C., Kobayashi, T. & Lee, C. Piezoelectric MEMS energy harvester for low-frequency vibrations with
wideband operation range and steadily increased output power. J. Microelectromech. Syst. 20, 1131–1142 (2011).
24.	 Park, J. C., Park, J. Y. & Lee, Y. P. Modeling and characterization of piezoelectric-mode MEMS energy harvester. J. Microelectromech.
Syst. 19, 1215–1222 (2010).
25.	 Montgomery, K. L. et al. Wirelessly powered, fully internal optogenetics for brain, spinal and peripheral circuits in mice. Nat.
Methods 12, 969–974 (2015).
26.	 Si, P., Hu, A. P., Malpas, S. & Budgett, D. A frequency control method for regulating wireless power to implantable devices. IEEE
Trans. Biomed. Circuits Syst. 2, 22–29 (2008).
27.	 Zhang, F., Liu, X., Hackworth, S., Sclabassi, R. J. & Sun, M. In vitro and in vivo studies on wireless powering of medical sensors and
implantable devices. IEEE/NIH Life Sci. Syst. and Applicat. Workshop 84-87, 10.1109/LISSA.2009.4906715 (2009).
28.	 Maleki, T. et al. An ultrasonically powered implantable micro-oxygen generator (IMOG). IEEE Trans. Biomed. Eng. 58, 3104–3111
(2011).
29.	 Larson, P. J. & Towe, B. C. Miniature ultrasonically powered wireless nerve cuff stimulator. IEEE/EMBS 5th Int. Conf. Neural Eng.
265–268, 10.1109/NER.2011.5910538 (2011).
30.	 Lee, S. Q., Youm, W., Hwang, G., Moon, K. S. & Ozturk, Y. Resonant ultrasonic wireless power transmission for bio-implants. Proc.
SPIE 9057, Active and Passive Smart Structures and Integrated Syst. 90570J–90570J, 10.1117/12.2046600 (2014).
31.	 Ozeri, S. & Shmilovitz, D. Ultrasonic transcutaneous energy transfer for powering implanted devices. Ultrasonics 50, 556–566
(2010).
32.	 Covic, G. & Boys, J. T. Inductive power transfer. Proc. IEEE 101, 1276–1289 (2013).
33.	 Hui, S. Y. R., Zhong, W. & Lee, C. K. A critical review of recent progress in mid-range wireless power transfer. IEEE Trans. Power
Electron. 29, 4500–4511 (2014).
34.	 Roes, M. G., Duarte, J. L., Hendrix, M. A. & Lomonova, E. Acoustic energy transfer: a review. IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron. 60, 242–248
(2013).
35.	 Zaid, T., Saat, S., Yusop, Y. & Jamal, N. Contactless energy transfer using acoustic approach-A review. Int. Conf. Comput., Commun.,
and Control Technology 376–381, 10.1109/I4CT.2014.6914209 (2014).
36.	 Sample, A. P., Meyer, D. & Smith, J. R. Analysis, experimental results, and range adaptation of magnetically coupled resonators for
wireless power transfer. IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron. 58, 544–554 (2011).
37.	 Kurs, A. et al. Wireless power transfer via strongly coupled magnetic resonances. Science 317, 83–86 (2007).
38.	 Waffenschmidt, E. & Staring, T. Limitation of inductive power transfer for consumer applications. 13th European Conf. Power
Electron. and Applicat. 1–10 (2009).
39.	 Denisov, A. & Yeatman, E. Ultrasonic vs. inductive power delivery for miniature biomedical implants. Int. Conf. Body Sensor
Networks 84–89, 10.1109/BSN.2010.27 (2010).
40.	 Hu, Y., Zhang, X., Yang, J. & Jiang, Q. Transmitting electric energy through a metal wall by acoustic waves using piezoelectric
transducers. IEEE Trans. Ultrason., Ferroelect., Freq. Control 50, 773–781 (2003).
41.	 Roes, M. G. L., Hendrix, M. A. M. & Duarte, J. L. Contactless energy transfer through air by means of ultrasound. IECON 37th
Annual Conf. IEEE Ind. Electron. Soc. 1238-1243, 10.1109/IECON.2011.6119486 (2011).
42.	 Ozeri, S., Shmilovitz, D., Singer, S. & Wang, C. C. Ultrasonic transcutaneous energy transfer using a continuous wave 650kHz
Gaussian shaded transmitter. Ultrasonics 50, 666–674 (2010).
43.	 Kawanabe, H., Katane, T., Saotome, H., Saito, O. & Kobayashi, K. Power and information transmission to implanted medical device
using ultrasonic. Jpn. J. Appl. Phys. 40, 3865 (2001).
44.	 Suzuki, S. N. et al. Power and interactive information transmission to implanted medical device using ultrasonic. Jpn. J. Appl. Phys.
41, 3600 (2002).
45.	 Arra, S., Leskinen, J., Heikkilä, J. & Vanhala, J. Ultrasonic power and data link for wireless implantable applications. ISWPC 2nd Int.
Symp Wireless Pervasive Computing 10.1109/ISWPC.2007.342668 (2007).
46.	 Wang, T., Sawada, R. & Lee, C. A Piezoelectric Micromachined Ultrasonic Transducer Using Piston-Like Membrane Motion. IEEE
Electron Device Lett. 36, 957–959 (2015).
47.	 Wang, T. & Lee, C. Zero-Bending Piezoelectric Micromachined Ultrasonic Transducer (pMUT) With Enhanced Transmitting
Performance. J. Microelectromech. Syst. 24, 2083–2091 (2015).